
Franklin & Marshall (2-1) -vs- Washington and Lee (4-0)
3/12/2005 at Lexington, Va. (W&L Turf Field)

 
 

 
 
Franklin & Marshall Goals: Colin Hanley (2); Steve Welsh (1); Noah Wilkinsky (1); Kevin Kohl (1); Henry Kusjanovic (1) 
Assists: Steve Welsh (1); Trey Steidle (1) 
 
Washington and Lee Goals: Grant Martin (2); Matt Arcati (1); Jack Murray (1); Peter Goodwin (1); Ned Rider (1); Pat Collins (1) 
Assists: Gavin Molinelli (4); Jim Ryan (1)
 
 

 
 
Stadium: W&L Turf Field
Penalties: Eric Koch 2nd/14:04; Noah Chandler 2nd/13:39; Colin Hanley 3rd/06:29; Steve Welsh 3rd/00:29; Adam Chesbrough 4th/12:59;
Gavin Molinelli 4th/10:16; Christopher Brandt 4th/08:31; Ed Schellhorn 4th/04:00; Spotty Robins 4th/00:22

Date: 3/12/2005
Attendance: 426

Score 1 2 3 4 5 Total
Franklin & Marshall 1 0 1 4 0 6
Washington and Lee 2 0 3 1 1 7

Shots 1 2 3 4 5 Total
Franklin & Marshall 6 3 5 11 2 27
Washington and Lee 5 6 10 9 1 31

Shots On Goal
Franklin & Marshall 5 2 3 6 1 17
Washington and Lee 3 3 5 4 1 16

Saves
Franklin & Marshall 1 3 2 3 0 9
Washington and Lee 4 2 2 2 1 11

Turnovers
Franklin & Marshall 0 0 0 0 0 0
Washington and Lee 0 0 0 0 0 0

Clears 1 2 3 4 5 Total
Franklin & Marshall 6-9 4-6 2-4 2-2 1-1 15-22
Washington and Lee 5-6 5-6 5-6 2-2 1-2 18-22

Ground Balls
Franklin & Marshall 9 12 7 7 0 35
Washington and Lee 12 8 10 10 3 43

Face Offs
Franklin & Marshall 3 0 2 3 0 8
Washington and Lee 1 1 3 2 0 7

Extra Man Opportunities
Franklin & Marshall 0 1 0 3 0 1-4
Washington and Lee 0 1 2 2 0 1-5



Franklin & Marshall 6

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT FO PEN

A 2 Steve Welsh 1 1 2 5 1 0 0 -
1-

00:30

D 7 Ed Schellhorn 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 -
1-

01:00
A 9 Bobby Atkins 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 - -
D 10 Nick Youngman 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 - -

M 13 Colin Hanley 2 0 2 6 1 0 0 -
1-

00:30
A 15 Cyrus Adams 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 - -
M 22 Kevin Kohl 1 0 1 2 3 0 0 - -
M 25 Henry Kusjanovic 1 0 1 5 2 0 0 - -
G 28 Mike Sartorius 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 - -
D 43 Lincoln Fisher 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -

1 Phil Schellhorn 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

4 Noah Chandler 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -
1-

01:00
5 Noah Wilkinsky 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 - -
8 Devin Hewitt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
18 Brendan Kearney 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

20 Christopher Brandt 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 -
1-

01:00
33 Tommy Kehoe 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 - -
34 Matt Capone 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 8-15 -
38 Trey Steidle 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 - -
41 Sean Duffy 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 - -
42 J.B. Robichau 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 - -

Totals 6 2 8 27 35 0 0 8-15
5-

04:00

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
28 Mike Sartorius 62:11 7 9 L



Washington and Lee 7

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT FO PEN
G 1 Chris Lalli 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 - -

A 2 Gavin Molinelli 0 4 4 1 3 0 0 -
1-

00:30

M 6 Eric Koch 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 -
1-

01:00
A 14 Jack Murray 1 0 1 5 3 0 0 - -

M 15 Adam Chesbrough 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 7-15
1-

01:00

M 17 Spotty Robins 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 -
1-

01:00
M 21 Perrin Monroe 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 - -
M 23 Peter Goodwin 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 - -
A 26 Ned Rider 1 0 1 3 1 0 0 - -
M 40 Charlie McCombs 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 - -

5 Grant Martin 2 0 2 4 2 0 0 - -
9 Lee McLaughlin 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
10 Matt Arcati 1 0 1 4 5 0 0 - -
11 Charlie Clarke 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
19 Will Englehart 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
25 Mike Baracco 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
28 Ben Morris 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 - -
30 Jim Ryan 0 1 1 5 0 0 0 - -
35 Jeff Fuge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
38 Pat Collins 1 0 1 5 2 0 0 - -
42 Lee Rasamny 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

Totals 7 5 12 31 43 0 0 7-15
4-

03:30

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
1 Chris Lalli 62:11 6 11 W



Scoring Summary

 
 
Penalty Summary

Period Time Scored By Assisted By FM W&L
1st 14:25 Kevin Kohl Unassisted 1 0
1st 07:18 Pat Collins Gavin Molinelli 1 1
1st 03:50 Ned Rider Unassisted 1 2
3rd 13:52 Grant Martin Jim Ryan 1 3
3rd 13:20 Peter Goodwin Unassisted 1 4
3rd 11:52 Colin Hanley Unassisted 2 4
3rd 09:55 Grant Martin Gavin Molinelli 2 5
4th 14:09 Henry Kusjanovic Unassisted 3 5
4th 13:08 Colin Hanley Unassisted 4 5
4th 09:50 Steve Welsh (UP) Trey Steidle 5 5
4th 07:52 Matt Arcati (UP) Gavin Molinelli 5 6
4th 00:37 Noah Wilkinsky Steve Welsh 6 6
5th 01:49 Jack Murray Gavin Molinelli 6 7

Period Time Team Player Min Type
2nd 14:04 W&L Eric Koch 01:00 SLASHING
2nd 13:39 FM Noah Chandler 01:00 SLASHING
3rd 06:29 FM Colin Hanley 00:30 HOLDING
3rd 00:29 FM Steve Welsh 00:30 PUSHING
4th 12:59 W&L Adam Chesbrough 01:00 ILLEGAL BODY CHECK
4th 10:16 W&L Gavin Molinelli 00:30 OFFSIDE
4th 08:31 FM Christopher Brandt 01:00 SLASHING
4th 04:00 FM Ed Schellhorn 01:00 ILLEGAL BODY CHECK
4th 00:22 W&L Spotty Robins 01:00 TRIPPING



Play By Play
 
 
Time Team Play
00:00 FM Mike Sartorius at goalie for FM.
00:00 W&L Chris Lalli at goalie for W&L.
00:00 FM Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by FM.
00:00 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Matt Capone.
14:25 FM GOAL by FM Kevin Kohl (FIRST GOAL).

Franklin & Marshall 1, Washington and Lee 0
14:25 FM Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by FM.
14:25 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Kevin Kohl.
14:25 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
14:25 W&L Shot by W&L Jack Murray HIGH.
14:25 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
14:25 FM Shot by FM Steve Welsh WIDE.
14:25 FM Shot by FM Bobby Atkins, SAVE Chris Lalli.
14:25 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Gavin Molinelli.
14:25 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Sean Duffy.
14:25 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
14:25 FM Shot by FM Colin Hanley, SAVE Chris Lalli.
14:25 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Chris Lalli.
14:25 W&L Clear attempt by W&L failed.
14:25 W&L Shot by W&L Pat Collins, SAVE Mike Sartorius.
14:25 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Mike Sartorius.
14:25 FM Clear attempt by FM failed.
14:25 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Gavin Molinelli.
14:25 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Henry Kusjanovic.
14:25 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
14:25 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Ben Morris.
14:25 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
07:18 W&L GOAL by W&L Pat Collins, Assist by Gavin Molinelli.

Franklin & Marshall 1, Washington and Lee 1
07:18 W&L Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by W&L.
07:18 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Adam Chesbrough.
07:18 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Adam Chesbrough.
07:18 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Tommy Kehoe.
07:18 FM Clear attempt by FM failed.
07:18 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Will Englehart.
07:18 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Ed Schellhorn.
07:18 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
07:18 FM Shot by FM Bobby Atkins, SAVE Chris Lalli.
07:18 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Charlie McCombs.
07:18 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
07:18 W&L Timeout by W&L.
03:50 W&L GOAL by W&L Ned Rider.

Franklin & Marshall 1, Washington and Lee 2
03:50 FM Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by FM.
03:50 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Matt Capone.
03:50 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Ned Rider.
03:50 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Adam Chesbrough.
03:50 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Mike Sartorius.
03:50 FM Clear attempt by FM failed.
03:50 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
03:50 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Ben Morris.
03:50 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
03:50 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
03:50 FM Shot by FM Steve Welsh, SAVE Chris Lalli.
03:50 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Charlie Clarke.
03:50 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
03:50 W&L Shot by W&L Perrin Monroe WIDE.
15:00 0



00:00 0
00:00 W&L Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by W&L.
00:00 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Adam Chesbrough.
00:00 W&L Shot by W&L Jack Murray, SAVE Mike Sartorius.
00:00 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Nick Youngman.
00:00 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
00:00 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Kevin Kohl.
00:00 FM Shot by FM Kevin Kohl, SAVE Chris Lalli.
14:04 W&L Penalty on W&L Eric Koch (SLASHING/1:00) Extra-man opportunity.
13:39 FM Penalty on FM Noah Chandler (SLASHING/1:00) Extra-man opportunity.
13:39 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Pat Collins.
13:39 W&L Shot by W&L Gavin Molinelli WIDE.
13:39 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Matt Arcati.
13:39 W&L Shot by W&L Ned Rider WIDE.
13:39 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Gavin Molinelli.
13:39 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Nick Youngman.
13:39 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Steve Welsh.
13:39 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
13:39 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Charlie McCombs.
13:39 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
13:39 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Henry Kusjanovic.
13:39 FM Timeout by FM.
13:39 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
13:39 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
13:39 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Lincoln Fisher.
13:39 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Tommy Kehoe.
13:39 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Sean Duffy.
13:39 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Chris Lalli.
13:39 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
13:39 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Mike Baracco.
13:39 W&L Timeout by W&L.
13:39 W&L Shot by W&L Matt Arcati, SAVE Mike Sartorius.
13:39 W&L Shot by W&L Pat Collins, SAVE Mike Sartorius.
13:39 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Mike Sartorius.
13:39 FM Clear attempt by FM failed.
13:39 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Matt Arcati.
13:39 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Nick Youngman.
13:39 FM Shot by FM Henry Kusjanovic, SAVE Chris Lalli.
13:39 W&L Clear attempt by W&L failed.
13:39 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Mike Sartorius.
13:39 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
13:39 FM Shot by FM Steve Welsh HIGH.
13:39 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
13:39 FM Clear attempt by FM failed.
13:39 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
13:39 W&L Shot by W&L Eric Koch HIGH.
13:39 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Ed Schellhorn.
15:00 0
00:00 0
00:00 W&L Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by W&L.
00:00 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Grant Martin.
00:00 W&L Shot by W&L Grant Martin HIGH.
00:00 FM Clear attempt by FM failed.
00:00 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
13:52 W&L GOAL by W&L Grant Martin, Assist by Jim Ryan.

Franklin & Marshall 1, Washington and Lee 3
13:52 FM Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by FM.
13:52 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Ed Schellhorn.
13:52 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
13:20 W&L GOAL by W&L Peter Goodwin.

Franklin & Marshall 1, Washington and Lee 4
13:20 W&L Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by W&L.



13:20 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Adam Chesbrough.
13:20 W&L Shot by W&L Jim Ryan BLOCKED.
13:20 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Nick Youngman.
11:52 FM GOAL by FM Colin Hanley.

Franklin & Marshall 2, Washington and Lee 4
11:52 FM Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by FM.
11:52 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Matt Capone.
11:52 FM Shot by FM Matt Capone HIGH.
11:52 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Cyrus Adams.
11:52 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Perrin Monroe.
11:52 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
09:55 W&L GOAL by W&L Grant Martin, Assist by Gavin Molinelli.

Franklin & Marshall 2, Washington and Lee 5
09:55 W&L Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by W&L.
09:55 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Perrin Monroe.
09:55 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Jack Murray.
09:55 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
09:55 FM Shot by FM Henry Kusjanovic WIDE.
09:55 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
09:55 W&L Shot by W&L Jim Ryan HIGH.
06:29 FM Penalty on FM Colin Hanley (HOLDING/0:30) Extra-man opportunity.
06:29 W&L Shot by W&L Jim Ryan WIDE.
06:29 W&L Shot by W&L Ned Rider, SAVE Mike Sartorius.
06:29 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Jack Murray.
06:29 FM Clear attempt by FM failed.
06:29 FM Shot by FM Sean Duffy, SAVE Chris Lalli.
06:29 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Charlie McCombs.
06:29 W&L Clear attempt by W&L failed.
06:29 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
06:29 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Cyrus Adams.
06:29 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Christopher Brandt.
06:29 FM Shot by FM Henry Kusjanovic, SAVE Chris Lalli.
06:29 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Chris Lalli.
06:29 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
06:29 W&L Shot by W&L Jack Murray BLOCKED.
06:29 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Charlie McCombs.
00:29 FM Penalty on FM Steve Welsh (PUSHING/0:30) Extra-man opportunity.
00:29 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Matt Arcati.
00:29 W&L Shot by W&L Pat Collins, SAVE Mike Sartorius.
00:29 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Mike Sartorius.
15:00 0
00:00 0
14:09 FM GOAL by FM Henry Kusjanovic.

Franklin & Marshall 3, Washington and Lee 5
14:09 W&L Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by W&L.
14:09 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Spotty Robins.
14:09 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Nick Youngman.
14:09 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
13:08 FM GOAL by FM Colin Hanley.

Franklin & Marshall 4, Washington and Lee 5
13:08 FM Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by FM.
13:08 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Matt Capone.
12:59 W&L Penalty on W&L Adam Chesbrough (ILLEGAL BODY CHECK/1:00) Extra-man opportunity.
12:59 FM Shot by FM Trey Steidle WIDE.
12:59 FM Shot by FM Colin Hanley, SAVE Chris Lalli.
12:59 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Chris Lalli.
12:59 W&L Shot by W&L Jim Ryan, SAVE Mike Sartorius.
12:59 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Grant Martin.
12:59 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Matt Arcati.
12:59 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Trey Steidle.
12:59 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
12:59 FM Shot by FM Colin Hanley HIT POST.



10:16 W&L Penalty on W&L Gavin Molinelli (OFFSIDE/0:30) Extra-man opportunity.
10:16 FM Shot by FM Trey Steidle WIDE.
09:50 FM GOAL by FM Steve Welsh (MAN-UP), Assist by Trey Steidle.

Franklin & Marshall 5, Washington and Lee 5
09:50 W&L Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by W&L.
09:50 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Perrin Monroe.
09:50 W&L Shot by W&L Spotty Robins HIGH.
08:31 FM Penalty on FM Christopher Brandt (SLASHING/1:00) Extra-man opportunity.
08:31 W&L Shot by W&L Jack Murray, SAVE Mike Sartorius.
08:31 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Jack Murray.
08:31 W&L Shot by W&L Matt Arcati WIDE.
07:52 W&L GOAL by W&L Matt Arcati (MAN-UP), Assist by Gavin Molinelli.

Franklin & Marshall 5, Washington and Lee 6
07:52 FM Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by FM.
07:52 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Matt Capone.
07:52 FM Shot by FM Steve Welsh WIDE.
07:52 FM Shot by FM Colin Hanley, SAVE Chris Lalli.
07:52 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Chris Lalli.
07:52 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
07:52 W&L Shot by W&L Matt Arcati HIGH.
07:52 W&L Shot by W&L Grant Martin WIDE.
07:52 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Matt Arcati.
04:00 FM Penalty on FM Ed Schellhorn (ILLEGAL BODY CHECK/1:00) Extra-man opportunity.
04:00 W&L Shot by W&L Jim Ryan BLOCKED.
04:00 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Pat Collins.
04:00 W&L Shot by W&L Pat Collins, SAVE Mike Sartorius.
04:00 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Mike Sartorius.
04:00 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
04:00 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Peter Goodwin.
04:00 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Colin Hanley.
04:00 FM Shot by FM Cyrus Adams WIDE.
00:37 FM GOAL by FM Noah Wilkinsky, Assist by Steve Welsh.

Franklin & Marshall 6, Washington and Lee 6
00:37 FM Faceoff Matt Capone vs Adam Chesbrough won by FM.
00:37 FM Ground ball pickup by FM Kevin Kohl.
00:22 W&L Penalty on W&L Spotty Robins (TRIPPING/1:00) Extra-man opportunity.
15:00 0
00:00 0
00:00 FM Shot by FM J.B. Robichau WIDE.
00:00 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Ben Morris.
00:00 W&L Clear attempt by W&L failed.
00:00 FM Clear attempt by FM good.
00:00 FM Shot by FM Henry Kusjanovic, SAVE Chris Lalli.
00:00 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Chris Lalli.
00:00 W&L Ground ball pickup by W&L Ben Morris.
00:00 W&L Clear attempt by W&L good.
01:49 W&L GOAL by W&L Jack Murray, Assist by Gavin Molinelli.

Franklin & Marshall 6, Washington and Lee 7


